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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr R Lee

	Scheme
	Adnams Pension Fund (the Fund)

	Respondents
	Aviva Life Services UK Limited (Aviva)


Subject

Mr Lee has complained that he relied on incorrect information provided by Aviva as to the level of benefits he would receive on retirement in deciding to take voluntary redundancy.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Aviva to the extent that Mr Lee has suffered distress and disappointment because they provided incorrect information in March 2008.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. The Fund became a closed scheme in June 2005. Mr Lee is a member-nominated trustee of the Fund.

2. Aviva issued a statement of benefits in 2005 to Mr Lee, which quoted a pension of £33,636.40 p.a. payable from September 2017. Mr Lee’s benefits include a transfer in received in 1986. Previously, the pension at age 65 quoted in Mr Lee’s benefit statements had been £29,533 in 2002, £30,433 in 2003 and £32,666 in 2004. 

3. In March 2008, Aviva wrote to a financial adviser employed by Mr Lee’s employer (Adnams plc) providing estimates of the pension payable in September 2010 (£22,208.88 p.a.), September 2012 (£27,036.84 p.a.) and September 2017 (£45,981.00 p.a.).

4. In September 2008, Mr Lee initiated discussions with Adnams plc as to the possibility of a voluntary redundancy package. Mr Lee met with the financial adviser on 25 September 2008.

5. On 24 October 2008 (a Friday), Aviva wrote to the financial adviser again with estimated pension figures for retirement in September 2009 (£16,132.10 p.a.), September 2012 (£21,607.45 p.a.) and September 2017 (£36,747.32 p.a.). They explained that they had noticed that Mr Lee’s transferred in guaranteed minimum pension (GMP) had been double counted in their previous estimates. (Aviva have since explained that they switched to a new computer system in 2004 which had a separate field for the GMP.) The revised figure represented a 20% reduction in the pension Mr Lee was expecting in 2012. The letter reached the financial adviser on Monday 28 October 2008.

6. Following negotiations, a formal agreement was signed between Mr Lee and Adnams plc on Friday 31 October 2008. The agreement provided for Mr Lee’s employment to cease on 31 January 2009 and for Adnams plc to pay him the sum of £30,000. Mr Lee’s salary at the time was £59,740 plus car allowance of £7,500 and a potential bonus of 10% of salary. Adnams plc have said that there was no possibility after this date of reinstating Mr Lee because his successor had been also been announced on 31 October 2008.

7. The financial adviser wrote to Mr Lee on 4 November 2008 (Tuesday) explaining that a problem had been discovered with his benefits.

8. Aviva acknowledged that they had made an error and offered Mr Lee £750 in full and final settlement of his complaint. Mr Lee has not accepted this sum.

Mr Lee’s Position

9. Mr Lee’s submission is summarised below:

· had he been aware of the correct figures, he would not have taken voluntary redundancy;

· he was not able to reverse his decision because his successor had already been appointed (see confirmation from Adnams plc);

· it was his intention to take his pension at age 58 (in 2010);

· since leaving Adnams plc, he has set up a consultancy business, but it has proved difficult to start a new venture in the current economic climate;

· the difference is £6,127 p.a. at age 65; to purchase an equivalent annuity would cost £133,416 or £101,385 for a discounted pension at age 58 (figures quoted in September 2009);

· the first indication he had that there had been an error was when he received the financial adviser’s letter on 6 November 2008;

· he has not yet taken his benefits because of the uncertainty and he will make a decision once the situation is resolved and he has all the necessary financial information.

Aviva’s Position

10. Aviva’s submission is summarised below:

· they acknowledge that they did provide incorrect information in March 2008;

· the figures provided prior to this were accurate and consistent;

· this, together with the fact that Mr Lee is a trustee, should have alerted him to the fact that the March 2008 figures were incorrect (by approximately 35%);

· it would have been unrealistic to assume that the substantial increase in the pension figure was due to investment performance because of the economic climate;

· Mr Lee’s correspondence indicates that he was contemplating voluntary redundancy before receiving the March 2008 figures;

· it is not clear that Mr Lee’s decision was made as a direct result of the March 2008 figures;

· there are many reasons why someone might take voluntary redundancy: the possibility of pursuing new opportunities, better quality of life, concern that there may be changes in the structure of the workforce;

· Mr Lee has suffered inconvenience and loss of expectation but it is not clear that he would have refused the opportunity to leave work on the favourable terms offered to him in 2008;

· Mr Lee is only entitled to the correct level of benefits and it would not be fair to other policyholders to pay him more than he is entitled to;

· Mr Lee has not yet taken his benefits, which indicates that the expectation of a pension at the level quoted in March 2008 was not pivotal to his decision to take voluntary redundancy;

· their offer of £750 remains open.

Conclusions

11. Aviva have acknowledged that the information they provided for Mr Lee in March 2008 was incorrect. However, the provision of incorrect information does not, of itself, confer an entitlement to the higher benefit. Mr Lee’s entitlement under the Fund remains the lower pension amount at whichever retirement date he eventually opts for.

12. Notwithstanding this, there may be a case for Mr Lee to receive compensation if he has acted to his detriment in reliance on the incorrect information.

13. Mr Lee states that he would not have taken voluntary redundancy if he had known what the correct figure was for taking his pension in 2010. It is rarely easy to determine what someone might have done if presented with different information at the time of making a significant decision such as leaving employment. The key facts are that, in October 2008, Mr Lee was prepared to forego a salary of £59,740 plus a car allowance of £7,500 and a potential bonus of 10% of salary (total potential value £73,214) for a pension of £22,208 p.a. starting in 2010. The correct figure for retirement in 2010 was approximately £17,957 (extrapolating between the figures for 2009 and 2012 provided by Aviva in October 2008). This is a difference of some £4,250 p.a. Mr Lee was obviously prepared to make the change from employment with Adnams to self employment on the basis that he would potentially receive no income for two years and then some £51,000 less p.a. than he might have received if he had stayed with Adnams. The question is: would he have made the same decision if the difference was £55,000 instead of £51,000?

14. In view of the fact that Mr Lee was not intending to take his pension immediately (and, indeed, has not yet taken his pension) and the difference in his income/pension margin is less than 10%, I do not find that it is possible to say with any degree of certainty that Mr Lee would not have taken the same action in 2008 if he had been in possession of the correct information.

15. As well as the amounts concerned, I have taken account of the fact that even though it may be that Adnams plc would not have felt able to reverse the redundancy, if the difference had been that critical, then Mr Lee would at least have pursued the slim possibility that something could be done.

16. Aviva have suggested that Mr Lee should have noticed that there was something amiss with the March 2008 figures because there was a significant increase on previous estimates. It is true that a comparison of the figures quoted for Mr Lee’s pension at age 65 might have indicated an anomaly. However, it is unlikely that Mr Lee would undertake such a comparison and given the time which had elapsed between the last benefit statement (2004) and the March 2008 quotation, the previous figures would not have been fresh in his mind. I do not find that the fact that Mr Lee was a trustee would alter this situation in any way.

17. I have also considered the fact that Aviva did actually produce the correct figures prior to Mr Lee’s decision becoming irreversible. There is even a possible argument that what the financial adviser knew, Mr Lee must be taken to have known.  
18. I find, therefore, that it was maladministration for Aviva to provide incorrect information in March 2008. However, I find that, as a direct consequence, Mr Lee has suffered distress and disappointment rather than actual financial loss. It is, nevertheless, right that this should be recognised and I am upholding his complaint to this extent. Even though I am not able to conclude that Mr Lee would have reached a different decision, his distress at a time when he was making life changing decisions will have been in proportion to the amount involved, which is not insignificant. I therefore make a relatively high award (given the scope available to me) to compensate him for this.
Directions

19. I now direct that, within 21 days of the date of this determination, Aviva shall pay the sum of £900 to Mr Lee in recognition of the distress and disappointment he has suffered as a consequence of the maladministration I have identified above.

TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

4 October 2011
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